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DECISION


Courtney Johnson is subject to discipline because he did not complete 28 hours of continuing education (“CE”) during the 2006-2008 licensure period and failed to provide proof of his CE hours within a reasonable time.  We grant the motion for summary decision filed by the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) and cancel the hearing.
Procedure


On January 7, 2009, the MREAC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Johnson.  On October 30, 2009, Johnson was personally served with a copy of the complaint, our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, and orders issued by this Commission.  On April 26, 2010, the MREAC filed a motion for summary decision.  On May 13, 2010, we held a telephone conference on the motion.  Assistant Attorney General Jonathan M. Hensley represented the 
MREAC.  Johnson represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 19, 2010, the date the transcript of the telephone conference was filed.


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREAC establishes facts that (a) Johnson does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREAC to a favorable decision. 


The MREAC cites the request for admissions that was served on Johnson on March 24, 2010.  Johnson did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Johnson is licensed by the MREAC as a general real estate appraiser.

2. By letter dated August 1, 2006, the MREAC notified Johnson that he had been randomly selected to provide proof of his CE compliance; that he was to submit course completion certificates for the 2004-2006 renewal period no later than September 1, 2006; and that his failure to comply could result in disciplinary action by the MREAC against his license.
3. On September 8, 2006, after receiving no response to its August 1, 2006, letter, the MREAC sent a second and final notice to Johnson concerning the CE audit, giving him until September 18, 2006, to submit all of his CE course completion certificates for the stated period.
4. Johnson did not provide proof of his CE compliance for the 2004-2006 renewal period until March 24, 2008.
5. On July 11, 2008, Johnson filed an application to renew his license.
6. Question 1 on the application asked Johnson “Since your last renewal, have you completed the mandatory number of hours of continuing education needed to renew your license or certification?”  Johnson responded “YES.”
7. Johnson signed the application on July 6, 2008, under the statement “I hereby attest that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
8. By letter dated August 1, 2008, the MREAC notified Johnson that he had been randomly selected to provide proof of his CE compliance; that he was to submit course completion certificates for the 2006-2008 renewal period no later than September 1, 2008; and that his failure to comply could result in disciplinary action by the MREAC against his license.
9. On October 23, 2008, after receiving no response to its August 1, 2008, letter, the MREAC sent a second and final notice to Johnson concerning the CE audit, giving him until November 14, 2008, to submit all of his CE course completion certificates for the stated period, and informing him that his failure to respond was a violation of 20 CSR 2245-8.040.
10. The MREAC received no response from Johnson regarding its correspondence to him concerning the 2006-2008 CE audit.
11. On January 28, 2010, Johnson provided the MREAC with proof of 28 hours of CE, intended by him to be applied to the 2006-2008 renewal period.  But, as the certificates reflect, all of the courses submitted by Johnson on January 28, 2010, had been completed by him in late November and December of 2009.

12. Johnson did not complete 28 hours of CE during the 2006-2008 licensure period.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over this case.  The MREAC has the burden of proving that Johnson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.

I.  Cause for Discipline


The MREAC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.532:

2.  The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Procuring or attempting to procure a certificate or license pursuant to section 339.513 by knowingly making a false statement, submitting false information, refusing to provide complete information in response to a question in an application for certification or licensure, or through any form of fraud or misrepresentation;

(2) Failing to meet the minimum qualifications for certification or licensure or renewal established by sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *
(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *
(13) Violating any term or condition of a certificate or license issued by the [MREAC] pursuant to the authority of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
***

(19) Making any material misstatement, misrepresentation, or omission with regard to any application for licensure or

certification, or for license or certification renewal.  As used in this section, “material” means important information about

which the [MREAC] should be informed and which may influence a licensing decision[.]

Johnson admitted facts and the MREAC argues that those facts authorize discipline.
  But statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.


Section 339.519.2 states that the MREAC “shall require every state-certified or state-licensed real estate appraiser to provide satisfactory evidence of the completion of the required continuing education hours as promulgated by the appraiser qualifications board.”


Regulation 20 CSR 2245-8.010:

(1) Each licensee who holds a certificate or license shall complete, during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to certification or license renewal, the required number of hours of real estate appraisal instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission as specified in section (2) of this rule.  Licensees shall maintain their evidence of course participation or course completion certificates for the period set for appraisal file retention.  Such evidence shall be submitted upon request by the commission.
(2) Licensees are required to complete twenty-eight (28) hours of continuing education during the two (2)-year renewal cycle.  The commission may require specific courses of continuing education. A licensee shall provide verification of completion of continuing education by affidavit at the time of renewal.  The affidavit shall contain a truthful statement of approved courses by the commission of continuing education taken by the licensee.
Regulation 20 CSR 2245-8.040(1) requires that “[l]icensees shall maintain evidence of course participation or course completion certificates for the period set for appraisal file retention.  Such evidence or certificate shall be submitted upon request by the commission.”
A.  Statement on Application – Subdivisions (1) and (19)


On July 11, 2008, Johnson filed an application to renew his license.  Question 1 on the application asked Johnson:  “Since your last renewal, have you completed the mandatory number of hours of continuing education needed to renew your license or certification?”  Johnson responded “YES.”

False is defined:

1 : not genuine . . . 2 a : intentionally untrue . . . b : adjusted or made so as to deceive . . . c : intended or tending to mislead . . . 7 a : based on mistaken ideas[.
]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


The MREAC argues that this was an intentionally false statement.  Johnson describes it as a mistake:

MR. JOHNSON: . . . My mistake – I mean everything that the attorney said regarding timing and I didn’t do it, that’s pretty much correct, reason being because I mean I thought that the continuing 
education that I was doing for one state was good enough for both states, but the timing kind of messed my thinking up.  I’m thinking that you take it before you renew, not like in the year that’s renewed because of the two states.  So I really don’t have much to say about it because it’s true. . . .  To get my license back from 2004, I had to sign a letter stating that I didn’t do any appraisals, and I provided them with the time frame.
*   *   *

And then between the 2006 and 2008 year, I was able to only find the USPAP that was in the middle like 2007.  So I’m thinking that because of the classes of how I renew that one state is good for all states.  It’s just my mistake.[
]
We believe Johnson that he made a mistake in thinking that the CE hours he took during the 2006 to 2008 period were valid in Missouri even though they were not.  We find no cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(1) or (19).
B.  Qualifications for Renewal – Subdivision (2)


Johnson did not have the required CE hours for license renewal.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(2).
C.  Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis 
of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.  Id. at 435-36.

Because we believe Johnson, there was no intentional violation of professional standards.  We do not find that his conduct rises to the level of gross negligence or incompetence.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5).
D.  Violating Law or Regulation – Subdivision (10)


Johnson failed to maintain and provide evidence of completion of the CE hours for the 2004-2006 period within a reasonable time  in violation of § 339.519.2, 20 CSR 2245-8.010, and 20 CSR 2245-8.040(1).  Johnson failed to complete the required CE hours for the 2006-2008 period in violation of 20 CSR 2245-8.040.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(10).  
E.  Violating Term or Condition – Subdivision (13)


The MREAC argues that Johnson’s conduct violated a term or condition of his license, but lists no such term or condition beyond the statutes and regulations that it alleges were violated.  We could find that a condition of a real estate appraiser’s license is following laws and regulations concerning the profession, but we believe that this cause for discipline is more specific than that.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(13).

II.  Level of Discipline


Johnson asks us to show leniency in determining the level of discipline.  This Commission determines whether there is cause for discipline.  The level of discipline will be determined by the MREAC.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(2) and (10).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on July 7, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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